Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 27, No. 3, September 2022, pp. 1338~1346
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v27.i3.pp1338-1346       1338
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Development of a low-cost teleoperated and semi-autonomous
robotic arm
Megat Satria Zainuddin Yaacob1, Jamaludin Jalani2, Amirul Syafiq Sadun1,
Abang Muhammad Zaid Abang Zulkarnaini1

to improve flexibility, such as translational motion. The robotic arm can be more flexible when more area can
be reached. The robotic arm also entirely depends on the teaching pendant. The teaching pendant can also be
enhanced to improve the accuracy and precision of the robotic arm.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The project is funded by the UTHM Publisher's Office Fund (Fund No.: E15216). The authors also
wish to thank the Faculty of Engineering Technology and the Faculty of Electrical and Electronic Engineering,
Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia, for providing a platform to carry out the research activities.
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci  ISSN: 2502-4752 
Development of a low-cost teleoperated and semi-autonomous robotic arm (Megat Satria Zainuddin Yaacob)
1345
REFERENCES
[1] S. Avgousti et al., “Medical telerobotic systems: current status and future trends,” BioMedical Engineering OnLine, vol. 15, no. 1,
p. 96, Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1186/s12938-016-0217-7.
[2] Y. Wu, W. L. Chan, Y. Li, K. P. Tee, R. Yan, and D. K. Limbu, “Improving human-robot interactivity for tele-operated industrial
and service robot applications,” in 2015 IEEE 7th International Conference on Cybernetics and Intelligent Systems (CIS) and IEEE
Conference on Robotics, Automation and Mechatronics (RAM), Jul. 2015, pp. 153–158, doi: 10.1109/ICCIS.2015.7274565.
[3] Q. Meng, H. Wang, P. Li, L. Wang, and Z. He, “Dexterous underwater robot hand: HEU hand II,” in 2006 International Conference
on Mechatronics and Automation, Jun. 2006, pp. 1477–1482, doi: 10.1109/ICMA.2006.257847.
[4] F. Brizzi, L. Peppoloni, A. Graziano, E. Di Stefano, C. A. Avizzano, and E. Ruffaldi, “Effects of augmented reality on the
performance of teleoperated industrial assembly tasks in a robotic embodiment,” IEEE Transactions on Human-Machine Systems,
vol. 48, no. 2, pp. 197–206, Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1109/THMS.2017.2782490.
[5] K. Nonami, N. Shimoi, Q. J. Huang, D. Komizo, and H. Uchida, “Development of teleoperated six-legged walking robot for mine
detection and mapping of mine field,” in Proceedings. 2000 IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems
(IROS 2000) (Cat. No.00CH37113), 2000, vol. 1, pp. 775–779, doi: 10.1109/IROS.2000.894698.
[6] P. D. Healy and B. E. Bishop, “Sea-dragon: an amphibious robot for operation in the littorals,” in 2009 41st Southeastern Symposium
on System Theory, Mar. 2009, pp. 266–270, doi: 10.1109/SSST.2009.4806802.
[7] C. Meagher, D. Hooper, C. Cirullo, J. Neff, and J.-C. S. Chieh, “Adaptive Beamforming for tele-operated unmanned ground
vehicles,” in MILCOM 2013-2013 IEEE Military Communications Conference, Nov. 2013, pp. 1161–1165, doi:
10.1109/MILCOM.2013.199.
[8] “Telerobotics: A ’smart’ remedy for productivity during COVID-19.” https://roboticsandautomationnews.com/2020/11/
19/telerobotics-a-smart-remedy-for-productivity-during-COVID-19/38324/ (accessed Jun. 15, 2021).
[9] S. H. Alsamhi and B. Lee, “Blockchain-Empowered multi-robot collaboration to fight COVID-19 and future pandemics,” IEEE
Access, vol. 9, pp. 44173–44197, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3032450.
[10] M. Cardona, F. Cortez, A. Palacios, and K. Cerros, “Mobile Robots application against COVID-19 pandemic,” in 2020 IEEE
ANDESCON, Oct. 2020, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ANDESCON50619.2020.9272072.
[11] P. Manikandan, G. Ramesh, G. Likith, D. Sreekanth, and G. D. Prasad, “Smart nursing robot for COVID-19 patients,” in 2021
International Conference on Advance Computing and Innovative Technologies in Engineering (ICACITE), Mar. 2021, pp. 839–
842, doi: 10.1109/ICACITE51222.2021.9404698.
[12] H. A. Hadi, “Line follower robot Arduino (using robot to control patient bed who was infected with COVID-19 virus),” in 2020 4th
International Symposium on Multidisciplinary Studies and Innovative Technologies (ISMSIT), Oct. 2020, pp. 1–3, doi:
10.1109/ISMSIT50672.2020.9254906.
[13] A. S. Sayed, H. H. Ammar, and R. Shalaby, “Centralized Multi-agent mobile robots SLAM and navigation for COVID-19 Field
hospitals,” in 2020 2nd Novel Intelligent and Leading Emerging Sciences Conference (NILES), Oct. 2020, pp. 444–449, doi:
10.1109/NILES50944.2020.9257919.
[14] K. Borvorntanajanya, P. Thiuthipsakul, S. Chalongwongse, C. Moonjaita, and J. Suthakorn, “Development of differential
suspension wheeled system for telepresence robot in rural hospital area,” in 2016 IEEE International Conference on Robotics and
Biomimetics (ROBIO), Dec. 2016, pp. 1046–1051, doi: 10.1109/ROBIO.2016.7866463.
[15] X. Yin, S. Guo, N. Xiao, T. Tamiya, H. Hirata, and H. Ishihara, “Safety Operation consciousness realization of a MR Fluids-based
novel haptic interface for teleoperated catheter minimally invasive neurosurgery,” IEEE/ASME Transactions on Mechatronics, vol.
21, no. 2, pp. 1043–1054, Apr. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TMECH.2015.2489219.
[16] H. Lv, G. Yang, H. Zhou, X. Huang, H. Yang, and Z. Pang, “Teleoperation of Collaborative robot for remote dementia care in home
environments,” IEEE Journal of Translational Engineering in Health and Medicine, vol. 8, no. May, pp. 1–10, 2020, doi:
10.1109/JTEHM.2020.3002384.
[17] G. Conrad, “Teleoperated robots: the industrial future using AR and VR.” https://blog.robotiq.com/teleoperated-robots-the-
industrial-future-using-ar-and-vr (accessed Jun. 15, 2021).
[18] W. Zhang, Q. Huang, P. Du, J. Li, and K. Li, “Compliance control of a humanoid arm based on force feedback,” in 2005 IEEE
International Conference on Information Acquisition, 2005, no. 1, pp. 528–531, doi: 10.1109/ICIA.2005.1635145.
[19] S. E. Salcudean, S. Tafazoli, P. D. Lawrence, and I. Chau, “Impedance control of a teleoperated mini excavator,” in 1997 8th
International Conference on Advanced Robotics. Proceedings. ICAR’97, pp. 19–25, doi: 10.1109/ICAR.1997.620156.
[20] A. Ahrary, A. Nassiraei, and A. M. Ishikawa, “A study of an autonomous mobile robot for a sewer inspection system,” Artif Life
Robotics, Jan. 2007, vol. 11, pp. 23–27, https://doi.org/10.1007/s10015-006-0392-x.
[21] S. Verma, “Hand gestures remote controlled robotic arm,” Advance in Electronic and Electric Engineering., vol. 3, no. 5, pp. 601–
606, 2013.
[22] S. Bularka, R. Szabo, M. Otesteanu, and M. Babaita, “Robotic Arm control with hand movement gestures,” in 2018 41st
International Conference on Telecommunications and Signal Processing (TSP), Jul. 2018, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/TSP.2018.8441341.
[23] Y. K. Chao, Y. F. Zhou, and Y. L. Xu, “Mobile robotic control system based on master-slave teleoperate mechanical arm,” in 2013
25th Chinese Control and Decision Conference (CCDC), May 2013, pp. 3195–3198, doi: 10.1109/CCDC.2013.6561496.
[24] S. S. Dheeban, D. V Harish, A. H. Vignesh, and M. Prasanna, “Arduino controlled gesture robot,” in 2018 IEEE 4th International
Symposium in Robotics and Manufacturing Automation (ROMA), Dec. 2018, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ROMA46407.2018.8986730.
[25] Z. M. Ripin, T. B. Soon, A. B. Abdullah, and Z. Samad, “Development of a low-cost modular pole climbing robot,” in 2000
TENCON Proceedings. Intelligent Systems and Technologies for the New Millennium (Cat. No.00CH37119), 2000, vol. 1, pp. 196–
200, doi: 10.1109/TENCON.2000.893569.
[26] R. K. Megalingam et al., “Design, implementation and analysis of a low cost drawing bot for educational purpose,” International
Journal of Pure and Applied Mathematics, vol. 118, no. 16, pp. 213–230, 2018.
                ISSN: 2502-4752
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 27, No. 3, September 2022: 1338-1346